RESOLUTION 15-80

BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriate officers of the City are authorized but not required to execute and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Agreement between the City and Industrial Design Research, Inc., relating to the purchase of one portable lifeguard tower, in the basic amount of Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred Sixteen Dollars (\$19,616), in substantially the form attached and presented to the Council today, draft dated March 13, 2015, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager, whose execution of such agreement shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this <u>I</u> day of <u>Quil</u>, 2015.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

ATTEST

To Smith, Deputy City Clerk

Memorandum



Date:

3/26/2015

To:

Mario Gisbert, City Manager

From:

Jim Ponek, Parks and Recreation Director

Subject:

Bid for Lifeguard Tower

Staff advertised bids for the purchase of a new Lifeguard Tower for the Beach at the City Pier. Only one bid was submitted from Industrial Design Research Inc. for a total of \$19,616.00. The Parks and Recreation/Pier budget can sufficiently cover this expense. A suggested motion is provided should you choose to award it.

Suggested Motion:

Be it resolved that the appropriate officers of the City are authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Agreement between the City and Industrial Design Research for a Lifeguard Tower for the total amount of \$19,616.00 with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the city manager and the execution of such agreement shall be conclusive evidence of such approval

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH BID TABULATION

Price	\$19,616.00			
Information	Lifeguard Tower			
Address	3203 Bern Court Laguna Beach, CA 92651			
Bidder	Industrial Design Research			

BID PROPOSAL FORM

TO: City of Panama City Beach, Florida

SUBMITTED: 3, 13, 15, 2015.

PORTABLE LIFEGUARD TOWER

The Undersigned, as Bidder, hereby declares that they have examined the bid specifications and informed themselves fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the equipment to be supplied.

The Bidder proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to contract with the City of Panama City Beach for the lump sum prices listed, in full and complete accordance with the shown, noted, described and reasonably intended requirements of the specifications to the full and entire satisfaction of the City of Panama City Beach, Florida, with a definite understanding that no additional money will be allowed for extra work. Payment in full will be made to the supplier within 30 days of delivery. The Bidder further proposes and agrees hereby to supply all specified equipment within 6 consecutive weeks from when bid is approved and awarded.

Purchase will be made under terms and conditions specified by City in its form of Purchase Order. If a deposit is required, it must be specified below. Final payment, in readily available funds, will be made upon acceptance by City of strictly conforming goods after delivery. Strict adherence to design specifications is required.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT: (Only if addendums have been provided). I, the undersigned bidder, hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda: Addendum No Addendum No
DRAWINGS: A drawing of the Front Deck Portable Tower must be attached to this bid proposal form.
LUMP SUM BID PRICE: Lump sum price for furnishing One (1) Portable Lifeguard Tower in accordance with the contract Specifications: \$ 19,666
Specify Manufacturer /NDUSTRIAL DESIGN NESTARCH INC., and Model #: SURVEYOR, IR. FRONT DEEK NODEL
Specify terms of any deposit:
SUPPLIER: INDUSTRIAL DESIGN RESEARCH INC.
BY: DAVE STOLLERLY TITLE: PAES.
BY: DAVE STOLLERY TITLE: PRES. ADDRESS: 3203 BERN CT City LAGUNA BOTT State CA zip 9265
EMAIL ADDRESS: INDESRE @ SBCBLOBAL . VET
Phone 714 420-0695 (1) (1)
SIGNATURE - (Confirming all information above is correct)

- Windows shall be provided with one piece-piece fiberglass shutters. The operation of the doors and shutters shall be designed so as to require one person at a time, a period of two (2) minutes or less, to open or secure the station.
- The enclosure interior shall have a built in molded fiberglass bench seat with lumbar support and foot rest and a lockable cabinet with table top area.
- All hinges, latches and fasteners must be stainless steel
- Access to the elevated deck shall be provided with 304 grade stainless steel 30 to 60 degree diamond plate ladder that must fold up into a lockable position to limit access to tower deck when not in use.
- Railings and ladder must be constructed from high quality polished stainless steel for maximum corrosion resistance.
- An exterior observation deck, constructed of molded structural fiberglass, with approximately 4 feet by 4
 feet of floor area shall be provided. Deck area shall have an integral non-skid walking surface. Color will
 be the same color as the roof. Either a white of cream color.
- Doors and shutter shall have locking mechanisms and hardware designed so that the shelter may be secured with one exterior keyed lock.
- Rear window must be a sliding window with vandal resistant shutter as well.
- Drawings of the proposed single front deck tower with the above specifications are to be attached to the bid form.

2.2- Front Deck Portable Lifeguard Tower Recommended Drawings

